

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.)	Docket No. 40-8943
)	
(License Amendment for the North Trend Expansion Area))	ASLBP No. 07-859-03-MLA-BD01
)	

NRC STAFF'S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LICENSING BOARD'S
ORDER OF JANUARY 27, 2009 (LBP-09-01), AND ACCOMPANYING BRIEF

Brett Michael Patrick Klukan
Counsel for the NRC Staff

February 6, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>BACKGROUND</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
I. <u>Legal Standards for Contention Admissibility</u>	7
II. <u>The Board Erred in Several Respects in Admitting Contention E</u>	8
A. <u>Issues Pertaining to the Applicant’s Failure to Disclose its Foreign Ownership</u>	9
B. <u>Issues Pertaining to the Significance of Applicant’s Foreign Ownership</u>	11
1. <u>The Board Accepts Arguments in Support of the Contention Not Actually Alleged by the Petitioners in the Reference Petition</u>	11
2. <u>The Board Incorrectly Concludes that the Petitioners Provided Sufficient Factual Support for Contention E</u>	12
3. <u>The Board Based its Acceptance of Contention E on Matters Outside the Scope of the License Amendment Proceeding</u>	13
4. <u>In its Analysis of 10 C.F.R. § 40.32(d), the Board Engages in an Unwarranted Reconsideration of the NRC’s Past Regulatory Approval of Cameco’s Control of CBR</u>	18
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2133(d)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2134(d)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)	10

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission

<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3) CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	8
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2) CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998)	8
<i>Curators of the University of Missouri</i> CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995)	14, 15, 16
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3) CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	7
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2) CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)	11
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site) CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	8, 12
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units No. 3 and No. 4) 4 AEC 9 (1967)	18
<i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4) CLI-00-23, 52 NRC 327 (2000)	7
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station) CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000)	12
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility) CLI-82-2, 15 NRC 232 (1982)	14, 15

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(National Enrichment Facility)
CLI-05-20, 62 NRC 523 (2005)..... 11

N. Alt Energy Serv. Corp
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1)
CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999)..... 8

Private Fuel Storage, LLC
(Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation)
CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)..... 8

Shaw AREVA MOX Services
(Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility)
CLI-09-02, 68 NRC ____ (Feb. 2, 2009)..... 7

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

General Public Utilities Nuclear
(Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1)
ALAB-881, 26 NRC 465 (1987) 17

Virginia Electric and Power Co.
(North Anna Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2)
ALAB-584, 11 NRC 451 (1980) 19

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions and Orders

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)
LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006)..... 7

Georgia Institute of Technology
(Georgia Tech Research Reactor)
LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995)..... 8

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(National Enrichment Facility)
LBP-04-14, 60 NRC 40 (2004)..... 8

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 7, 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a)	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c)	1
10 C.F.R. § 40.9(a)	10
10 C.F.R. § 40.32(d)	9, 13, 14, 18
10 C.F.R. § 40.46.....	18
10 C.F.R. § 110.5.....	13
10 C.F.R. § 110.19(a)	13
10 C.F.R. § 110.20(a)	13
10 C.F.R. § 110.20(a)(2).....	13

FEDERAL REGISTER

Final Standard Review Plan on Foreign Ownership, Control, or Domination 64 Fed. Reg. 52,355 (Sept. 28, 1999)	18
Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	8
Crow Butte Inc.; Establishment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, 72 Fed. Reg. 71,448 (Dec. 17, 2007)	17

February 6, 2009
